2.1.9 “Commerce Education Business” means the commerce business vertical of the 
Demerged Company that is engaged in test preparation for CA and allied courses and 
examinations. 

2.1.10 “Companies” means together, VLS, VXLS and JSCEL. 

2.1.11 “Demerged Company Share Warrants” means 7,78,817 (Seven Lakh Seventy Eight 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventeen) unlisted convertible share warrants at an issue 
price of INR 321 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Twenty One) per warrant, of 

which an amount of INR 80.25 (Indian Rupees Eighty and Twenty Five Paise) each has 
already been paid by the relevant holders to the Demerged Company, and which carries 
a right to exchange each such warrant for 1 (one) fully-paid up equity share of face 
value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each of the Demerged Company at a premium of 
INR 311 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Eleven), upon payment of INR 240.75 
(Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Forty and Seventy Five Paise) per warrant. Upon 
effectiveness of this Scheme, the terms of the Demerged Company Share Warrants shall 
stand amended in terms of Clause 4.14.3. 

2.1.12 “Demerged Company” means VLS after successful completion of the Amalgamation

[...]

accordance with the Resulting Company Special Purpose ESOP Scheme read with this 
Scheme to the employees of the Demerged Company holding granted and outstanding 
stock options under the ESOP Scheme of the Demerged Company as on the Record 
Date. 

2.1.30 “Resulting Company Share Warrants” means 7,78,817 (Seven Lakh Seventy Eight 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventeen) unlisted convertible share warrants at an issue 
price of INR 160.50 (Indian Rupees One Hundred Sixty and Fifty Paise) per warrant 
(for clarity, after equally splitting the original issue price between the Demerged 
Company New Share Warrants and these warrants which are to be issued by the

[...]

exchange of all the Demerged Company Share Warrants, the holders of such warrants 
shall be entitled to, in aggregate, 7,78,817 (Seven Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Seventeen) fully-paid up equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) 
each of the Demerged Company at a premium of INR 311 (Indian Rupees Three 
Hundred and Eleven). The issues of equity shares by VLS upon exchange of such 
warrants by the holder thereof would result in an increase in the issue, subscribed and 
paid-up equity share capital of VLS. 

(iii) The issued, subscribed, and paid-up share capital of VLS as set out above does not

[...]

TRANSFER OF AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE 
AMALGAMATING COMPANY TO THE AMALGAMATED COMPANY 

3.17.1. Upon this Scheme becoming effective and with effect from the First Appointed Date, 
the authorised share capital of the Amalgamating Company aggregating to INR 
37,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Seven Crores and Fifty Lakhs) divided into 2,35, 
00,000 (Two Crores Thirty Five Lakhs) equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) 
each and 1,40,00,000 (One Crore and Forty Lakh) preference shares of INR 10 (Indian 
Rupees Ten) each, shall stand transferred to and be merged with the authorised share 
capital of the Amalgamated Company. 

3.17.2. Upon this Scheme becoming effective and with effect from the First Appointed Date, 
the authorised share capital of the Amalgamated Company being INR 110,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crores) divided into 11,00,00,000 (Eleven Crore) 
equity shares of INR 10 each, shall stand enhanced by an aggregate amount of INR 
37,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Seven Crores and Fifty Lakhs) and the resultant 
authorised share capital of the Amalgamated Company shall be INR 147,50,00,000 
(Indian Rupees One Hundred and Forty Seven Crores and Fifty Lakhs) divided into 
13,35,00,000 (Thirteen Crore and Thirty Five Lakhs) equity shares of INR 10 (Indian 
Rupees Ten) each and 1,40,00,000 (One Crore and Forty Lakh) preference shares of 

Page 26 of 47     

INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each. Accordingly, Clause 5 of the memorandum of 
association of the Amalgamated Company shall stand modified and be substituted by 
the following:  

“The Share Capital of the Company is 147,50,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and 
Forty Seven Crores and Fifty Lakhs) divided into 13,35,00,000 (Thirteen Crore 
and Thirty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Rupees Ten Only) each/- and 
1,40,00,000 (One Crore and Forty Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each, with rights, privileges and conditions attached thereto, as 
provided by the regulations of the company for the time being with power to 
increase and reduce the capital of the company and to divide the shares in the